Ordinance to Amend the Study Regulations for the Master's Degree Programme in Computer Science at Saarland University

2 June 2016

Note: This translation is provided for information purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between the translation and the original German version published in the Official Bulletin (*Dienstblatt der Hochschulen des Saarlandes*), the provisions of the latter shall take precedence.

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Saarland University Act of 23 June 2004 (Official Gazette of Saarland, p. 1782) as amended by the Act of 14 October 2014 (Official Gazette, p. 406) and pursuant to the Joint Examination Regulations for the Bachelor's and Master's Degree Programmes of Faculty 6 (Natural Science and Technology Faculty I – Mathematics and Computer Science) of 2 July 2015 (Official Bulletin No. 72, p. 616) as amended by the Ordinance to Amend the Joint Examination Regulations for the Bachelor's and Master's Degree Programmes of Faculty 6 (Natural Science and Technology Faculty I – Mathematics and Computer Science) of 28 April 2016 (Official Bulletin No. 47, p. 404) and with the consent of the Saarland University Senate, Faculty 6 (Natural Science and Technology Faculty I – Mathematics and Computer Science) at Saarland University hereby issues the following Ordinance to Amend the Study Regulations for the Master's Degree Programme in Computer Science at Saarland University of 2 July 2015 (Official Bulletin No. 75, p. 656).

Article 1

1. Section 5(7) is amended as follows:

'(7) A student who has received academic credit for successfully completing a core lecture course is permitted to retake the assessment or examination on one further occasion within the same examination period (cf. Section 13(4) of the Examination Regulations) and during the standard period of study in order to improve the grade awarded, provided that the lecturer gave notice at the beginning of the course that the final examination or assessment may be repeated for this purpose. The student will receive the higher of the two grades. In all other cases, students shall not be permitted to repeat an assessment or examination for which they have already achieved at least the minimum pass grade.'

Article 2

This Ordinance shall come into force on the day after it is announced in the Official Bulletin of the Institutions of Higher Education in Saarland (*Dienstblatt der Hochschulen des Saarlandes*).

Saarbrücken, 12 September 2016

President of Saarland University Univ.-Prof. Dr. Volker Linneweber